
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS  to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and 
Environment, Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
MONDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 25 January 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Petition calling on the County Council to implement parking regulations in the form of a 
parking permit zone in Bedford Grove, Eastbourne  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Revised East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - draft for Public 
Consultation  (Pages 9 - 44) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Results of a public consultation on the principle of introducing a 20mph scheme in Old 
Malling, Lewes  (Pages 45 - 52) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 12 February 2016 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor David Elkin, on 25 January 
2016 at County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
Councillor Webb  spoke on item 4 (see minute 47) 
 
 
44 APOLOGIES  
 
44.1 It was noted that Councillor Elkin was taking the decisions on behalf of Councillor 
Maynard, who was busy on council business.    
 
 
45 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 DECEMBER 2015  
 
45.1 Councillor Elkin approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
December 2015.  
 
 
46 REPORTS  
 
46.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
47 PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO IMPLEMENT PARKING 
REGULATIONS IN THE FORM OF A PARKING PERMIT ZONE IN SILCHESTER ROAD, ST 
LEONARDS ON SEA  
 
47.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
47.2 Mr Danny Ellis, the Lead Petitioner, attended the meeting and spoke to clarify the 
petitioners’ request for a residents only zone, and not an extension to the controlled parking 
arrangements in Zone K (Zone K permit holders or 2 hours free parking for anyone else).   
 
DECISION  
 
47.3 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that the request will be considered as part of the 
next review of parking in Hastings. A consultation will need to take place to see if there is a 
desire from the wider community for the parking controls to be introduced in this section of 
Silchester Road, St Leonards-on-Sea.  
 
Reasons  
 
47.4 Controlled parking must have the support of local residents and businesses. Any new 
parking scheme or extension to an existing scheme also needs to strike a balance for the needs 
of all users and requires extensive consultation. 
 
47.5 If the initial consultation demonstrates a high level of support from local residents and 
businesses then it is recommended that the scheme is progressed to formal advertising. This 
will be open to further public consultation and objection, will need to follow the legal procedure, 
and could take around fourteen months to complete. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Committee: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

Date: 22 February 2016 

Report By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title of Report: Petition calling on the County Council to implement parking regulations in 
the form of a parking permit zone in Bedford Grove, Eastbourne 
 

Purpose of Report: To consider whether to consult on introducing permit holder parking in 
Bedford Grove 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that the 
request will be progressed to see if permit holder parking should be introduced in Bedford 
Grove, Eastbourne. 
  

 
1.  Background Information 
 
1.1 At the County Council meeting in December 2015, Councillor Rodohan presented a petition to 
the Chairman. The petition asks East Sussex County Council to implement residents’ parking bays in 
Bedford Grove, Eastbourne. The petitioners ask for the scheme to be operational Monday to Friday from 
9am to 5pm, for permit holders to be able to park without time limit and for anyone else to be able to park 
for up to two hours free of charge. The full text of the petition can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
1.2 A copy of the petition is available in the Members Room. Standing Orders provide that where the 
Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant Committee or Lead Member. 
A spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the Committee or Lead Member. The Chairman 
has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment. 
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The cost of introducing new parking restrictions in this area is estimated to be around £2,000. This 
will be met from the relevant Parking Account if a scheme is installed. New controls in this area could 
mean the issue of around 198 permits generating a potential annual revenue of approximately £4,950. 
This revenue figure is based on two permits being issued to each of the 99 properties in this road. 
 
2.2 The figure must be balanced against the restricted space available in this road. There would be 
approximately 46 parking sp
[...]
mal consultation. It would need to fit in to the County Council’s Traffic 
Regulation Order Forward Plan and is likely to be advertised around May 2016. It is estimated that any 
objections to the scheme would be reported to Planning Committee in July 2016 for their consideration 
and recommendation. Subject to any recommendations of the Planning Committee it is likely the scheme 
would be installed in October 2016. 
 
2.11 To effectively enforce controlled parking areas it is necessary to install new parking signs on 
posts. These posts will generally be galvanized steel, and will have to provide a minimum ground 
clearance of 2.1 metres from the footpath to the bottom of the sign. Although we aim to use the existing 
street furniture where possible, (such as lamp-posts) new posts and signs will be needed. These will be 
visually intrusive to the environment. 
 
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Controlled parking must have the support of local residents and businesses. Any new parking 
scheme or extension to an existing scheme also needs to strike a balance for the needs of all users and 
requires extensive consultation. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to advise the petitioners 
that their request is progressed to see if permit holder parking should be introduced in Bedford Grove. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Michael Blaney 
Tel No. 01424 726142 
Email: Michael.blaney@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
Councillor Rodohan 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 6

mailto:Michael.blaney@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 
Full text of the petition presented to County Council in December 2015 
 
We the undersigned wish to see Residents’ Parking introduced in Bedford Grove. We believe Bedford 
Grove has special circumstances which should allow it to be an exception to the existing parking 
conditions of surrounding roads. These are: 
 

a) The vast majority of residents who took part in the 
[...]
 able to park for up to two hours free of 
charge. 
 
Note 1: 69 signatures are on the petition. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 February 2016 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Revised East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy – Draft 
for Public Consultation 
 

Purpose: To seek Lead Member agreement to publish a draft Revised Strategy 
for public consultation for a period of six weeks 
 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the Draft Revised 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2016-2026 for public consultation for a six week 
period commencing on 29 February 2016. 

1  Background Information 

1.1 The County Council adopted the East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
(LFRMS) in July 2013. The Strategy was prepared as part of the County Council’s new role as a 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA). It was a high level statutory document with a Delivery Plan to 
cover the period 2013 – 2016. There is a need to produce a revised Strategy in order to cover the 
implications of Government changes which makes the County Council (as LLFA) a statutory 
consultee to the planning system on drainage matters for major new development. It will therefore 
be necessary for the Strategy to be revised to give detailed guidance and advice at a more local 
level. The forward delivery of actions to implement the Strategy also needs to be updated.   

1.2 Under Section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (the Act), East Sussex 
County Council, as a LLFA, is required to develop and consult upon a Strategy. Section 9 (4) of 
the Act outlines the requirements of a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, including the  
setting of objectives for local flood risk management in the county and demonstrating how these 
objectives are to be delivered. Development of the draft LFRMS has been overseen by a pro
[...]
drainage techniques are appropriate in a 

particular location – Appendix of the draft LFRMS 

2.3 The revised LFRMS is also intended to be used as a source of information for residents 
across East Sussex. Complex matters are communicated, including identification of different 
flooding mechanisms and explanation of homeowner responsibilities for maintenance and 
resilience to flooding which is included at paragraphs 69 – 87 of the draft LFRMS. This is 
consistent with the Council Priority of ‘helping people help themselves.’ 

2.4 A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) has been undertaken for the revised 
LFRMS and found the strategy to have no adverse environmental impacts. A copy of the SEA is 
available in the Members Room. Natural England has confirmed that a Habitats Regulation 
Assessment will not be required for the draft LFRMS. 

2.5 Section 9 (6) of the Act requires the LLFA to consult both the public and the Risk 
Management Authorities on the Strategy. As the document will be used mainly by Risk 
Management Authorities, Local Planning Authorities and developers, a technical stakeholder 
event is proposed to launch the consultation process. Following consultation, which is proposed 
for a six weeks period from 29 February to 10 April, the Strategy will be amended as appropriate, 
and presented for adoption to Cabinet.   

3  Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

3.1 The draft Revised East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (2016-2026) sets 
out the County Council’s framework and priorities for managing flood risk in East Sussex. It 
includes additional aspects to cater for the County Council’s new role as statutory consultee to 
the planning system on drainage matters for major new development. A revised implementation 
plan is also included. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to approve the draft Revised 
Strategy for public consultation commencing on 29 February 2016. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 

Contact Officer: Tony Cook 
Tel. No. 01273 481653 
Email: Tony.cook@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2013-2016  

 Draft Revised Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2016-2026 - Technical Appendices 

 Strategic Environmental Assessment 

  

Page 10

mailto:Tony.cook@eastsussex.gov.uk


1 

 

East Sussex Local Flood Risk     

Management Strategy 

2016 – 2026 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Appendix 1



2 

 

Contents 

 

Introduction                                                                                                                                                          3  

Purpose of the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy                          4  

The area of interest                                                                                      4  

What is flood risk?                                                                                       5  

i) Impacts of flooding                                                                                      5 

ii) Sources of flooding                                                                                     6                                                                               

ii) Summary of flood risk in East Sussex                                                        7 

 

Issues                                                                                                            9  

i) Planning to cater for flood risk                                                                     9  

ii) Impacts of flooding                                                                                     9  

iii) Evidence deficiencies                                                                              10  

iv) Resource challenges                                                                
[...]
 the Environment Agency’s National Strategy for Flood and Coastal 
Erosion Risk Management, and builds upon the first Local Flood Risk Management Strategy, 
which established principles of local flood risk and included a delivery plan 2013-2016. 

7. The new strategy is a high level, statutory document that sets out the County 
Council’s approach to limiting the impacts of local flooding across the county. It also provides 
a strategic framework for the risk management authorities to work within, and goes on to 
establish new standing advice on drainage issues in the county.  

8. The long-term aim of the strategy is to provide a co-ordinated approach to 
managing local forms of flood risk in East Sussex.  

9. The strategy’s delivery plan outlines the activities that will be progressed over the 
coming year to address local flooding issues – this will be updated regularly.   

 

The area of interest 

10. This strategy covers the county of East Sussex, an area of 1,725km2 that includes 
the districts of Lewes, Rother and Wealden and boroughs of Eastbourne and Hastings, the 
South Downs National Park.  

11. The population of the county in 2016 was estimated at 540,000 with 75% of 
people living in urban areas, mainly along the coastal strip.  

12. East Sussex is widely known for its high quality landscape. The High Weald Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty, the South Downs National Park and the Heritage Coastline 
that includes the Seven Sisters all fall within East Sussex. The county also has a wide range 
of protected environmental and heritage sites of international, national and local importance. 
A detailed overview of the physical, social and economic characteristics of East Sussex can 
be found in Section 1 of the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Technical Appendices.   

13. Recognising that the movement of water through the landscape is not limited by 
administrative boundaries, the County Council will look beyond its borders and work (with 
key part
[...]
g Culverts – Policy Statement, March 1999. Where daylighting is proposed, 

investigations should be undertaken to ensure that downstream flood risk is not increased by 

culvert removal. East Sussex County Council should be contacted where daylighting of 

culverts has been proposed, as the works may also require an Ordinary Watercourse 

Consent (OWC). 

Further guidance 

For small-scale planning applications, please refer to the East Sussex County Council SuDS 

Decision Support Tool for Small Scale Development (http://eastsussex.suds-tool.co.uk). 

For more information on SuDS, please refer to the following guidance: 

East Sussex County Council (2015) Guide to Sustainable Drainage Systems in East Sussex.  

Lead Local Flood Authorities of the South East of England (2013) Water.People. Places – a 

guide for master planning sustainable drainage into developments.  

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (2015) Sustainable Drainage Systems: 

Non-statutory technical standards for sustainable drainage systems. London: Defra 

Woods-Ballard, B., Kellagher, R., Martin, P., Jeffries, C., Bray, R., Shaffer, P. (2007) The 

SuDS Manual (CIRIA C697) London: CIRIA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36

http://eastsussex.suds-tool.co.uk/


27 

 

2) Drainage risk areas 

1. The identification of Drainage Risk Areas in East Sussex was developed to 

support the County Council’s new role as a statutory consultee to the planning 

system.  

2. It is intended to inform the preparation of drainage strategies within 

development proposals, so that appropriate Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) 

techniques are implemented across the county. 

3. Drainage Risk Areas (DRAs) are spatial groupings which represent the 

drainage characteristics of four distinct areas of the county, based on the different 

ground conditions present, and their ability to drain surface water.  

4. Each group profile contains specific standing advice, tailored to 
[...]
which are at a 1 in 30 year surface water 

flood risk. 
 

vii) Property threshold levels should be kept higher than the surrounding area, to prevent 

surface water from being channelled directly into buildings.    

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 February 2016 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Results of a public consultation on the principle of introducing a 
20mph scheme in Old Malling, Lewes  
  

Purpose: To consider whether further consultation should take place on a 
draft Traffic Regulation Order required to introduce a 20mph scheme 
in the Old Malling Area of Lewes, and, subject to the results of the 
consultation, to introduce the scheme. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Agree that consultation should take place on the Traffic Regulation Order required to 
introduce a 20mph scheme covering Old Malling (the eastern side of the Malling area 
of Lewes), with any objections being reported to the Planning Committee for 
consideration; and  

(2) Agree that, subject to any recommendations made by the Planning Committee, the 
scheme should be introduced as part of the 2016-17 Capital Programme for Local 
Transport Improvements. 

 

1. Background Information 

1.1. In June 2015 a report was presented to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
setting out the recommendations of the February 2015 Planning Committee regarding objections 
to a draft Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for a 20mph speed limit in the Malling area of Lewes. 
The Lead Member agreed that further public consultation should take place on the possible 
introduction of a 20mph scheme covering the Old Malling (eastern side) area of Lewes. A public 
consultation exercise has now been carried out in the Old Malling area and this report sets out 
the results of that consultation. A decision is now needed  on whether further consultation should 
take place on a draft TRO required to introduce a 20mph speed limit scheme in this area and, 
subject to the results of that consultation, whether the scheme should be introduced.   

2. Supporting information 

2.1. On 12 June 2015, a report was presented to the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment seeking approval to re-consult on the possible introduction of a 20mph scheme in 
the Old Malling area of Lewes. This was because in February 2015 the Planning Committee 
upheld objections that were received on an advertised draft TRO which would have enabled a 
20mph speed limit to be introduced in the whole Malling area. As the majority of the objections 
concerned the physical traffic calming proposals in Old Malling Way, it was felt therefore that the 
Malling area should be split so that a 20mph speed limit scheme in Old Malling (which would only 
require signing and road markings) could be considered separately from a scheme in New 
Malling which would still require physical traffic calming measures.   

2.2. A consultation has taken place with residents on the eastern side of the Malling area (Old 
Malling) to gauge support for the principle of introducing a 20mph speed limit scheme in the area. 
A plan showing the proposed extent of the scheme in the area is included in Appendix 1.  In total 
499 consultation letters and an accompanying self-completion questionnaire were delivered to 
properties in the area asking people whether they supported the principle of introducing a 20mph 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



speed limit in their roads. The self-completion questionnaire was also made available online.  A 
copy of the questionnaire is provided in Appendix 2. The consultation period began on 14 
November 2015 and ran for 4 weeks, closing on 13 December 2015. 

2.3. In total 153 responses were received, 9 were completed online and 144 were returned by 
post. This equates to a 31% response rate. Of these, 150 were from individuals with one 
response from a business. Two respondents did not clarify whether they were replying as a 
business, community group or as an individual. 

2.4 Of the 153 replies, 121 (79%)  supported the introduction of a 20mph scheme in the Old 
Malling area, with 28 (18%) stating they did not support its introduction and 4 (3%) did not know 
whether they supported it or not. The reasons given by those who did not support the scheme are 
provided in Appendix 3, with some respondents citing more than one reason. Other comments 
were made on the proposed 20mph scheme. A copy of a document containing these comments 
and full copies of all responses received are available in the Members Room.  

2.5 If the Lead Member agrees that a TRO should be advertised, consultation would 
commence in February 2016. We propose that any objections which cannot be resolved will be 
taken to Planning Committee in May 2016. Subject to the outcome of the Planning Committee, 
the earliest that the scheme covering the eastern area of Malling could then be implemented 
would be Autumn 2016. 

2.6 It is estimated that the cost of introducing a 20mph scheme in Old Malling would be 
£10,000 which would come from the County Council’s 2016/2017 capital allocation for local 
transport improvements, which amounts to £2.4m in total. A further report seeking agreement 
from the Lead Member for Transport and Environment to the allocation of this funding to specific 
schemes will be presented at the Lead Member meeting in March 2016.  

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. In total, 79% of those who responded to the consultation on the introduction of a 20mph 
scheme in the Old Malling area were in favour of a scheme being introduced. In view of this, it is 
recommended that the Lead Member agrees that consultation should take place on a Traffic 
Regulation Order. Subject to the outcome of consideration of any unresolved objections by the 
Planning Committee, the Lead Member is recommended to agree that the scheme be introduced 
in Autumn 2016.  

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Deborah Parker 
Tel. No. 01273 482769 
Email: deborah.parker@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor St. Pierre 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None

Page 46

mailto:deborah.parker@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Proposed extent of the Old Malling Area 20mph Speed Limit  

 

P
age 47



Appendix 2 –  Consultation Questionnaire  

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



Appendix 3 – Summary of reasons given for not supporting the introduction of a 20mph scheme in Old Malling.    

Reason for not supporting the scheme  Number of 

respondents  

Officer comments 

Traffic moves slowly/it is not possible to reach more 

than 20mph 

21 The scheme aims to further reduce average vehicle speeds in order to 

improve the living environment in this residential area. The scheme 

will improve conditions for pedestrians and cyclists. Post- 

implementation speed monitoring on the Lewes Town Centre 20mph 

scheme showed average vehicles speeds had typically reduced by 

1mph. According to DfT’s Guide to Setting Local Speed Limits (2013) 

this scale of reduction in average speed can reduce collision 

frequency by 6%. 

Waste of money/funds would be better spent 

elsewhere/no need for scheme 

14  The scheme was considered as a result of a petition that was 

presented at the meeting of the County Council in February 2013 

calling for a 20mph speed limit in Malling. A public consultation was 

undertaken on the introduction of a number of schemes in Lewes 

including a 20mph scheme in Malling in September 2013 where the 

majority of respondents supported the introduction of the Malling 

scheme. The Lead Member for Transport and Environment agreed at 

the December 2013 meeting that the proposals should be taken 

forward to detailed design and implementation. 

20mph limit would not be enforced 6 There is an expectation th
[...]
it with Key Priorities in ESCC’s 

LTP3 

1 The proposal fits with both High Level LTP3 objectives and specific 

transport objectives in terms of improving safety and quality of life and 

improving the environment for walking and cycling. 

Orchard Road should have left turn only into Malling 

Hill 

1 This suggestion can be considered separately to the proposal for 

20mph speed limits. 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 25 January 2016
	4 Petition calling on the County Council to implement parking regulations in the form of a parking permit zone in Bedford Grove, Eastbourne
	5 Revised East Sussex Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - draft for Public Consultation
	LMTE February 2016 - Draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Apx

	6 Results of a public consultation on the principle of introducing a 20mph scheme in Old Malling, Lewes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 22 February 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Rodohan spoke on item 4 (see minute 50) 
 
 
 
48 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 JANUARY 2016  
 
48.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
January 2016.  
 
 
49 REPORTS  
 
49.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
50 PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO IMPLEMENT PARKING 
REGULATIONS IN THE FORM OF A PARKING PERMIT ZONE IN BEDFORD GROVE, 
EASTBOURNE  
 
50.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
50.2 Ms Sue Backhouse, the Lead Petitioner, spoke about the petition.  
 
50.3 Councillor Rodohan, the Local Member, spoke to offer his support for the 
recommendation.  
 
DECISION  
 
50.4 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that the request will be progressed to see if permit 
holder parking should be introduced in Bedford Grove, Eastbourne.  
 
Reasons  
 
50.5  Controlled parking must have the support of local residents and businesses.  Any new 
parking scheme or extension to an existing scheme also needs to strike a balance for the needs 
of all users and requires extensive consultation.  
 
 
51 REVISED EAST SUSSEX LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - DRAFT 
FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
51.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISION  
 
51.2 RESOLVED to approve the Draft Revised Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2016-
2026 for public consultation for a six week period commencing on 29 February 2016.  
 



 
 
 

 

Reasons  
 
51.3 The draft Strategy sets out the County Council’s framework and priorities for managing 
flood risk in East Sussex.  It includes additional aspects to cater for the County Council’s new 
role as statutory consultee to the planning system on drainage matters for major new 
development.  A revised implementation plan is also included.   
 
 
52 RESULTS OF A PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE PRINCIPLE OF INTRODUCING A 
20MPH SCHEME IN OLD MALLING, LEWES  
 
52.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  It was confirmed that any consideration by the Planning Committee could be held as 
early as May. 
 
DECISIONS  
 
52.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree that consultation should take place on the Traffic Regulation 
Order required to introduce a 20mph scheme covering Old Malling (the eastern side of the 
Malling area of Lewes), with any objections being reported to the Planning Committee for 
consideration; and  
 
(2) agree that, subject to any recommendations made by the Planning Committee, the scheme 
should be introduced as part of the 2016-17 Capital Programme for Local Transport 
Improvements.  
 
Reasons  
 
52.3 In total, 79% of those who responded to the consultation on the introduction of a 20mph 
scheme in the Old Malling area were in favour of a scheme being introduced.     
 
 
 
 
 


